ORDINANCE NO. 150144

An Ordinance amending Chapter 20, Parks and Recreation, Sections 20.12.260 and 20.12.265, of the Code of the City of Portland, to allow police officers of School District No. 1 to exclude persons from City parks, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. That Sections 20.12.260 and 20.12.265 of the Code of the City of Portland were enacted to preserve the peace and protect the public safety in City parks by authorizing officers of the Bureau of Police to exclude certain persons, who violate the law, or Bureau of Parks rules, from City parks for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days;
- 2. That there continues to be a need to utilize such exclusions in appropriate cases, to protect the safety of persons and property in City parks;
- 3. That police officers of School District No. 1, while on patrol in the City in general, and specifically around schools with adjacent City parks, are in a unique position to utilize such park exclusion ordinances to the benefit of the citizens of the City;
- 4. That such police officers of School District No. 1 are desirous of enforcing such park exclusion ordinances within the guidelines established by the Council and the Commissioner of Parks.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. That Chapter 20, Parks and Recreation, Sections 20.12.260 and 20.12.265, are hereby amended as follows:

Section 20.12.260 Penalty. (Amended by Ord. No. 142361; and 148151 passed and effective July 19, 1979.) In addition to the penalties for violation of this code or violation of any of the laws of the state of Oregon, any park official or employe, officer of the Bureau of Police, or police officer of School District No. 1, acting under authority of a rule or regulation, duly made and issued by the commissioner in charge, may exclude any person who

ORDINANCE NO. 150141

An Ordinance amending Chapter 20, Parks and Recreation, Sections 20.12.260 and 20.12.265, of the Code of the City of Portland, to allow police officers of School District No. 1 to exclude persons from City parks, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. That Sections 20.12.260 and 20.12.265 of the Code of the City of Portland were enacted to preserve the peace and protect the public safety in City parks by authorizing officers of the Bureau of Police to exclude certain persons, who violate the law, or Bureau of Parks rules, from City parks for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days;
- 2. That there continues to be a need to utilize such exclusions in appropriate cases, to protect the safety of persons and property in City parks;
- 3. That police officers of School District No. 1, while on patrol in the City in general, and specifically around schools with adjacent City parks, are in a unique position to utilize such park exclusion ordinances to the benefit of the citizens of the City;
- 4. That such police officers of School District No. 1 are desirous of enforcing such park exclusion ordinances within the guidelines established by the Council and the Commissioner of Parks.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. That Chapter 20, Parks and Recreation, Sections 20.12.260 and 20.12.265, are hereby amended as follows:

Section 20.12.260 Penalty. (Amended by Ord. No. 142361; and 148151 passed and effective July 19, 1979.) In addition to the penalties for violation of this code or violation of any of the laws of the state of Oregon, any park official or employe, officer of the Bureau of Police, or police officer of School District No. 1, acting under authority of a rule or regulation, duly made and issued by the commissioner in charge, may exclude any person who

ORDINANCE No.

violates any provision of this code or any of the laws of the state of Oregon, or any rule or regulation issued by the Commissioner in charge of the Bureau of Parks, from any City park for a period of not more than thirty (30) days.

Section 20.12.265 Trespass. (Added by Ord. No. 142361; amended by 148151 passed and effective July 19, 1979.) In addition to other measures provided for violation of this code, or any of the laws of the state of Oregon, any police officer of the Bureau of Police or School District No. 1 may exclude any person who violates any provision of this code, or any of the laws of the state of Oregon, or any rule or regulation duly made and issued by the Commissioner in charge of the Bureau of Parks from any City park for a period of not more than thirty (30) days.

The Council declares: Section 2.

That in order that such park exclusions be made by police officers of School District No. 1 in the interest of public safety and health without delay, therefore, an emergency exists, and this ordinance will be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, 3 1 1980

Comm. C.R.Jordan July 23, 1980 K.H.Scoumperdis/ar

Attest:

Auditor of the City of Portland

Page No.

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS: Yeas Nays Ivancie Jordan Lindberg Schwab McCready

FOUR-F	FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR					
Ivancie						
Jordan						
Lindberg						
Schwab						
McCready		7. ·				

Calendar No.2775

ORDINANCE No. 150144

Title

An Ordinance amending Chapter 20,
Parks and Recreation, Sections 20.12.260 and 20.12.265
of the Code of the City of
Portland, to allow police
officers of School District
No. 1 to exclude persons
from City parks, and declaring an emergency.

THURSDAY

		40.0		٠	
Ciled	J	UL	. 2	4	1980

GEORGE YERKOVICH
Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

By Joseph Deputy

INTRODUCED BY

Comm. C. R. Jordan

NOTED BI	THE COMMISSIONER
Affairs	
Finance and Administration	
Safety (Carl	er Jerden/we
Utilities	
Works	
BURE	AU APPROVAL
Bureau:	
Prepared By:	Date:
K.H.Scoump	perdis 7/23/80
Budget Impact Re	view:
[] Completed	☐ Not required
Bureau Head:	
CA	LENDAR
Consent	Regular
	NOTED BY
City Attorney	
City Auditor	## The state of th
City Engineer	